

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1398 of 2018****In****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/12432/2018****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2018****In****R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 1398 of 2018**

=====

**BLB MALL MANAGEMENT COMPANY PVT LTD****Versus****VADODARA MAHANAGAR SEVA SADAN & ANR.**

=====

**Appearance:****MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****TEJAS K MOTWANI(8499) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****MR SANJAY UDHWANI, ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT  
PLEADER/PP for the Respondent(s) No. 2**

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.****JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL****and****HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY****Date : 28/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS.  
JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)**

In view of the pendency of the matter before the Apex Court, on the issue raised in the present petition, let it be listed on 26.11.2026 leaving it open to the learned Counsel for the appellant to seek preponement by moving a proper application.

**(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ.)****(D.N.RAY, J.)***siji*